TOWN OF LAKE CITY, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LAKE CITY, COLORADO, ADDING A NEW SECTION TO LAKE CITY MUNICPAL CODE PROVIDING FOR VIRTUAL MEETINGS IN THE EVENT OF A DECLARED EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING FOR ITS ADOPTION AS AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees finds that this ordinance is necessary and proper for the health, safety, and welfare of the Town of Lake City and the inhabitants thereof;

WHEREAS, this ordinance is not inconsistent with the laws of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, given the current circumstances and pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-16-105, it is hereby declared that an emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Lake City, Colorado, as follows:

Section 1:

The following is hereby added to the Municipal Code of the Town of Lake City.

Sec. 2-95. Virtual Meetings.

(a) In the event the Board of Trustees is unable to conduct its regular meeting at the day, hour, and place fixed by Section 2-86 (Regular Meetings) or at a special meeting pursuant to Section 2-87, because meeting in-person would not be prudent due to a public health emergency or other unforeseen circumstances affecting the Town, meetings may be conducted by telephone, electronically, or by other means of communication so as to provide maximum participation. Meetings of the Board of Trustees by telephone, electronically, or other means may be held subject to the following conditions:

- (1) The Town Manager or the Mayor determines that meeting in person would not be prudent because of a public health emergency or other unforeseen circumstances affecting the Town;
- (2) All members of the Board of Trustees can hear one another or otherwise communicate with one another and can hear or read all discussion, comment, and testimony in a manner designed to provide maximum notice and participation;
- (3) Members of the public able to hear or read all discussion, testimony and votes, in a manner designed to provide maximum notice and participation;
- (4) At least one member of the Board of Trustees is present at the regular meeting location, unless not feasible due to the public health emergency or other unforeseen circumstances;
- (5) All votes are conducted by roll call; and
- (6) Minutes of the meeting conducted by telephone, electronically, or other means are taken and promptly recorded, and such records are open to public inspection; and
- (b) In the event the Board of Trustees will conduct a virtual meeting pursuant to this Section 2-95, the Town Clerk shall provide public notice of the following:
 - (1) The declaration of emergency;
 - (2) That a meeting of the Board of Trustees will be conducted by telephone, electronically, or other means;
 - (3) The right of the public to monitor the meeting by telephone, electronically, or other means; and

- (4) The means by which the public can monitor the meeting by telephone, electronically, or other means.
- (c) The Town shall initiate the meeting by telephone, electronically, or other means not more than ten (10) minutes prior to the scheduled time of the meeting. Upon disconnection during a meeting, the Town Clerk shall make one attempt to re-initiate the connection.

Section 2:

In accordance with C.R.S. § 31-16-105, the Board of Trustees hereby determines that this Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety. As an emergency ordinance, this Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption, shall be authenticated and shall be numbered and recorded in the official records of the Town as required by C.R.S. § 31-16-105.

Section 3:

If any provision of this ordinance or the application of it to any person or circumstance is held invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or applications. The provisions of this ordinance are expressly declared to be severable.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Lake City, Colorado, this 12th day of March, 2020.

TOWN OF LAKE CITY, COLORADO

Bruce Vierheller, Mayor

I, ______, certify and attest that Ordinance 2020-01 was introduced and adopted by the Board of Trustees for the Town of Lake City at the regular meeting on the 12th day of March, 2020.

ATTEST:

Town Clerk